Illinois Anti-Predatory **Lending Database** Program

Certificate of Exemption

Doc#. 1707547226 Fee: \$58.00

Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 03/16/2017 01:14 PM Pg: 1 of 6

Report Mortgage Fi≋0⊈ 800-532-8785 0114645554

The property identified as:

PIN: 31-02-200-026-1041

Address:

Street:

18600 Village West Dr

Street line 2: Apt 405

City: Hazel Crest

State: IL

Lender: Illinois Housing Development Authority

Borrower: Verda L Foster AKA Verda Foster

Loan / Mortgage Amount: \$50,000.00

2004 Colling Clert's aquil This property is located within the program area and the transaction is exempt from the requirements of 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq. because the application was taken by an exempt entity.

> STEWART TITLE 800 E. Diehi Road Sulte 180 Naperville, IL 60582

Certificate number: B9DC92CD-922F-4053-B1D1-14EE57764DE5

Execution date: 3/10/2017

THIS DOCUMENT WAS PREPARED BY: Hardest Hit Fund Department Illinois Housing Development Authority

111 E. Wacker Drive STE 1000 Chicago, Illinois 60601

AFTER RECORDING THIS DOCUMENT SHOULD BE RETURNED TO:

Illinois Housing Development Authority 111 E. Wacker Drive STE 1000 Chicago, Illinois 60601 Attention: Hardest Hit Fund

Property Identification No.:

31-02-200-026-1041

31-02-209-026-1089

Property A. Less:

18600 Village West Dr Unit 405, Hazel Crest, IL 60429

Illinois Hardest Alt Fanc Home Preservation Program I-Refi Program

(The Above Space for Recorder's Use Only)

RECA) TURE AGREEMENT (I-REFI Program)

THE DECARE	RE AGREEMENT (Mefi Program) (this "Agreement	PD dated as of 10th day
of Mayor ,2017,	made by VERDA L FOSTER AKA VERDA FOSTER, AN UNA	MARRIED WOMAN,
insert marital status:	AN UNMA ARIED WOMAN](the "Owner") whose
address is	18600 Village West Dr Apt 405, Hazel Crest, 60429	, Illinois,
corporate established pursu from time to time (the "A	HOUSING DEVELOPMENT A THORITY (the "Au uant to the Illinois Housing Developmen Act, 20 ILCs act"), and the rules promulgated under the Act, as amendate. Wacker Drive STE 1000, Chicago, Ulinois.	3805/1 et seq., as amended
	WITNESSETH:) .
WHEREAS, the C	hyper is the owner of the fee estate of that certain real r	or ity which is commonly

WHEREAS, the Owner is the owner of the fee estate of that certain real r.op.,rty which is commonly known as 18600 Village West Dr Apt 405, Hazel Crest, 60429 , Illinois and all the improvements now or hereafter located thereon and which is legally described on Exhibit A attached to and made a part of this Agreement (the "Residence");

WHEREAS, the Authority has agreed to provide forgivable assistance to the Owner it. 27.5 count not to exceed Fifty thousand dollars (\$ 50,000.00) the "Porgivable Assistance") pursuant to the Authority's Illinois Hardest Hit Fund Home Preservation Program — I-Refi Prof. 21.1 (the "Program");

WHEREAS, in addition to this Agreement, the Forgivable Assistance is evidenced and governed by the following documents which have been entered into contemporaneously with the execution of this Agreement: (a) the Promissory Note from the Owner to the Authority (the "Note") and (b) all other documents that evidence or govern the Forgivable Assistance (the "Ancillary Documents"). This Agreement, the Note and the Ancillary Documents are collectively referred to herein as the "I-Refi Documents";

WHEREAS, terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in the Note; and

WHEREAS, as an inducement to the Authority to make the Forgivable Assistance, the Owner has agreed to provide this Agreement.

I-Refl - 020

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Incorporation</u>. The foregoing recitals are made a part of this Agreement.
- 2. Recapture.
- a. As a condition to the Authority's making of the Forgivable Assistance, the Owner agrees to repay to the Authority the Repayment Amount (as defined in subparagraph b. below) if one or more of the following events (each such event is called a "Recapture Event") occurs before the Termination Date (as defined in Paragraph 3 below):
 - (i) the Owner sells, conveys or transfers title to the Residence and there are Net Proceeds;
 - (ii) an Event of Default (as defined in Paragraph 4 below) occurs pursuant to the terms of any of the I-Refi Documents.

The following events (each such event is called a "Permitted Transfer") are not Recapture Events:

- (En) a transfer to a spouse as a result of a divorce;
- (v) Campsfer by operation of law to a surviving spouse upon the death of a joint tenant Owner;
- (vi) a transfer by will.
- b. If a Recapture Even, occit before the Termination Date, the Owner shall pay to the Authority the full amount of the Forgivable Assistance reduced by 1/36th of that amount for each full month the Owner has occupied the Residence after the date of this Agreement (collectively referred to herein as the "Repayment Amount"). Notwithstanding the foregoing, (this Repayment Amount is greater than the Net Proceeds, the Owner must pay only the amount of the Net Proceeds, and the amount of the Repayment Amount in excess of the Net Proceeds shall be forgiven, or (ii) if there are no Net Proceeds then the full amount of the Forgivable Assistance shall be forgiven. For purposes of this Agreement, "Net Proceeds" means the proceeds of the sale or transfer of the Residence after payment of reasonable and customary closing costs and expenses less (i) the amount of any documented capital improvement costs to the Presidence incurred by the Owner after the date of this Agreement and as approved by the Authority, in its sole of crashon, and (ii) the Owner's initial contribution to the cost of acquiring the Residence.
- Provision. This Agreement shall encumber the Residence and be binding on any future owner of the Residence and the holder of any legal, equitable or beneficial interest in it for three (3) year, from the date of this Agreement (the "Termination Date"); provided, however: that: (a) if no Recapture event occurs before the Termination Date; or (b) if any sale, conveyance or transfer of the Residence occurs due to a furcelosure or a deed in lieu of foreclosure; this Agreement shall automatically terminate and shall be deemed to have hear released and this release provision shall be self-operative without the need, necessity or requirement for the Authority to record a written release or termination of this Agreement. Notwithstanding, anything to the contrary contained herein, the restrictions contained in this Agreement shall automatically terminate if title to the Residence is transferred by foreclosure or deed-in-lieu of foreclosure, or if the mortgage for the First Mortgage Loan is assigned to the Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development.
- 4. <u>Cooperation and Records</u>. The Owner understands and agrees that the Owner shall cooperate at all times with the Authority and will do all acts necessary to comply with the Program and the HHF Program. At the request of the Authority, the Owner shall furnish such records and information as required by the Authority in connection with the Program and the HHF Program.

I-Refi - 020

Page 2 of 5

- 5. <u>Indemnification</u>. The Owner hereby agrees to indemnify the Authority and its respective officers, members, directors, agents and employees against, and save them harmless from and against, any and all claims, actions, damages, costs, liabilities and expenses, including without limitation attorneys' fees, incurred as a result of (a) the Owner's negligence, misconduct, fraud, misappropriation of funds or criminal activity; (b) the servicer, the lender of the First Mortgage Loan or other lenders failing to properly apply the disbursement of the Forgivable Assistance; and/or (c) the sale of the First Mortgage Loan to a servicer which is not a party to a servicing agreement with the Authority.
- 6. Event of Default. The following shall constitute a default under this Agreement (an "Event of Default"): (a) Owner's failure to make any payment due under this Agreement, or (b) if the Owner commits fraud under the I-Refi Documents or pursuant to the Program as determined by a court of competent jurisdiction ("Fraud"). (c) a breach by the Owner of any of their legal representations, certifications, warranties or covenants contained in the performance of any of their obligations under this Agreement or the I-Refi Documents. The Authority shall give written notice of an Event of Default to Owner at the Residence. Upon an Event of Default the Authority may:
 - Declare the unforgiven portion of the Forgivable Assistance immediately due and payable;
 - b. Refuse to subordinate this Agreement to any subsequently recorded document or lien; and/or
 - c. Fig. the commission of Fraud only, exercise such other rights or remedies as may be available to the Authority hereunder or under any of the I-Refi Documents, at law or in equity.

The Authority's remedies are cumulative and the exercise of one shall not be deemed an election of remedies, nor foreclose the exercise of the Authority's other remedies. No delay on the part of the Authority in exercising any rights hereunder, tailure to exercise such rights or the exercise of less than all of its rights shall operate as a waiver of any such right.

- 7. Amendment. This Agreement shall not be altered or amended without the prior written approval of the Authority.
- 8. <u>Partial Invalidity</u>. The invalidity of any clause, part or provision of this Agreement shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions thereof.
- 9. Gender. The use of the plural in this Agree out shall include the singular; the singular shall include the plural; and the use of any gender shall be deemed to include all genders.
- 10. <u>Captions</u>. The captions used in this Agreement are inserted only as a matter of convenience and for reference and in no way define, limit or describe the scope or the intent of the agreement.
- 11. WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. THE PARTIES WAIVE TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION, PROCEEDING OR COUNTERCLAIM BROUGHT BY EITHER OF THE LATTIES HERETO AGAINST THE OTHER ON ANY MATTER WHATSOEVER ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THE FORGIVABLE ASSISTANCE OR THIS AGREEMENT.

[Signature Page Follows]

|-Ref| - 020

Office

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Owner has executed this Agreement as of the date and year first above written.

Veida X. Josep AKA	Veedy Forker Print	ted Name: VE	RDA L FO	STER
	•	AKA 1	VERDA FOSTER	
<u> </u>	en en e			
	Print	ted Name:		<u></u>
70				
STATE OF ILLINOIS	ς.]			
COUNTY OF COOK	ss			
	<u> </u>			
A ()				
I,()[v]	5 Montaines		, a Notary Pub	
in and for said county and state, do	hereby certify that VER	A L FOSTE	R AKA VEF	RDA FOSTER,
is personally known to me to be the appeared before me this day in pe	ie same person whose nau	ne is subscribe	d to the forego	oing instrument.
instrument as their free and volum	rson, and acknowledged that it are and the second that it are are and the second that it are	nat zae y signet purposes set fo	nana achvere: Orth.	u tile salu
				0047
Given under my har	nd and official seal, this <u>10</u>	Jth day of	March	2017 .
			1/4	
			2	
OFFICIAL :			. (D
CHRIS MON Notary Public - Sta	ITANA ate of Illinois		<u> </u>	TY/S
My Commission Expires N	ovember 20, 2017		$/\gamma$ L.	Co
				favia _
Notary Seal		Notany Publi	(signature) 	ĺ
My commission expires:	11-2017			1

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

~See Attachment for	Legal Description~
---------------------	--------------------

Units 405 and PS-405 together with their undivided percentage interest in the common elements in the Club of Village West Mid-Rise Condominium I as delineated and defined in the Declaration recorded as the Th.

Of Cook

Office

Office document number 92616735, as amended from time to time, in the Northeast 1/4 of Section 2, Township 35 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Common Address:

18600 Village West Dr Apt 405

Hazel Crest, IL 60429

Permanent Index No.:

31-02-200-026-1041

31-02-200-026-1089